
Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of 
Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee

22 January 2020

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 30 
JANUARY 2020 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

Minutes of the Meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 November, 2019.

4.   Cabinet Member for Business Transformation - Implementation of 
Universal Credit (Pages 11 - 42)

5.05 pm – Progress Report on Implementation of Universal Credit attached.

Public Document Pack



5.   Cabinet Member for Governance - Elected Members Parental Leave 
Policy (Pages 43 - 58)

5.45 pm – Report on Elected Members Parental Leave Policy attached.

6.   Deputy Leader - Implementation of Communications and Engagement 
Strategy (Pages 59 - 82)

5.55 pm – Report on Implementation of Communications and Engagement 
Strategy attached.

7.   Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates 

6.25 pm - Verbal Progress Report on Community Safety – Providing for 
Young People Scrutiny Project Group

8.   Forward Plan 

6.35 pm – Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 February – 31 May, 2020 
available via link below:
https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l110/Printed%20plan%20J
anuary%202020.pdf?T=4 

9.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 83 - 90)

6.40 pm – Scrutiny Committee Recommendations – Implementation 
Monitoring Schedule attached.

10.   Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 91 - 94)

6.45 pm – Work Programme attached.

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l110/Printed%20plan%20January%202020.pdf?T=4
https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l110/Printed%20plan%20January%202020.pdf?T=4


CCOSC 28.11.19
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28th November, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
Fordham

Councillors Kellman

Councillor Sarvent, Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor 
Economy +

Wendy Blunt, Health and Wellbeing Officer +
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Anthony Radford, Arts and Venues Manager +
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing ++

+ Attended for Minute No. 23
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 24 and 25

20   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagshaw, L Collins 
and Dyke. 

22   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 26 September, 2019 were 
presented. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CCOSC 28.11.19
2

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

23   CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRES AND VISITOR ECONOMY 
- CHESTERFIELD THEATRES MARKETING AND PRICING 
STRATEGIES 

The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy and the Arts 
and Venues Manager presented a report on the marketing and pricing 
strategies of Chesterfield Theatres in the context of the overall attendance 
and budget figures for the theatres.

The report identified the purpose, objectives and key issues for the 
Scrutiny Committee’s review of this topic.

The report referred to the medium-term financial plan to further reduce the 
operating deficits of the venues, building on the financial improvements 
achieved in recent years, in line with the priority and objective within the 
Co
[...]
onomy, the Arts and Venues Manager and the Health and Wellbeing 
Officer for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

That a further progress report on the marketing and pricing strategies of 
Chesterfield Theatres be provided to the Scrutiny Committee in March, 
2020.

24   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - FALLS 
PREVENTION PILOT AND HEALTH INTERVENTION PROGRAMMES 
PROGRESS REPORT 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing presented a report on the 
progress of the falls prevention pilot and health intervention programmes, 
further to the previous report to the Scrutiny Committee in July, 2019 
(Minute No. 4).

The report included data on the incidence of hospital admissions from 
injurious falls and from hip fractures for each district within Derbyshire, 
which showed that Chesterfield had the highest incidence in the county.

Page 5



CCOSC 28.11.19
4

The falls prevention pilot project aimed to emphasise prevention and early 
intervention to reduce this demand for health and social care services. 
The pilot project in Chesterfield was now live and included provision of 
information, awareness raising about falls risks and falls prevention, multi-
factorial risk assessment and appropriate interventions.

The report included details of the staffing resources for the project, which 
was planned to run for a maximum of 18 months, with the aim to enage 
with 360 people. To date 252 patients from Wheatbridge surgery who had 
been identified in need of intervention had been contacted, and there had 
been a 20% uptake rate so far. Additional GP practices could be included 
if the uptake rate from Wheatbridge was not sufficient.

Further monitoring and evaluation was taking place in order to identify the 
success of the pilot and areas for improvement.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were 
clarified:

 The pilot project in Chesterfield included both the information and 
risk assessment elements in order to aim to reduce the relatively 
high incidence of falls in the area;

 Other work to encourage physical activity generally and to reduce 
falls in care homes complimented the pilot project;

 Individuals engaging with the project would have their own personal 
assessment and this could link with the process for applying for 
disabled facilities grants where adaptations in the home were 
required to support people to stay in their own home;

It was suggested that progress of the pilot project be reported to the 
Scrutiny Committee in March, 2020 and that a representative from Public 
Health be invited to attend. 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing for his 
contribution to the meeting.

Page 6



CCOSC 28.11.19
5

RESOLVED – 

That progress of the falls prevention pilot project be reported to the 
Scrutiny Committee in March, 2020 and that a representative from Public 
Health be invited to attend.

25   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - SHAPING 
HEALTHY PLACES - STAVELEY AREA 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing presented a report on the 
health and wellbeing activities undertaken within the Staveley area and 
their contribution to the Council Plan objective of ‘Help our communities to 
improve their health and wellbeing’.

The report identified the purpose, objectives and key issues for the 
Scrutiny Committee’s review of this topic.

The report provided details of the Exercise by Referral Derbyshire 
Framework delivered by Chesterfield Borough Council, which aimed to 
support people to live healthier lives through decreasing physical inactivity 
and sedentary behaviour and to maintain long term physical activity 
behaviour change.

During the 2019-20 financial year 374 people had been referred to the 
programme across Chesterfield, with over 130 having completed the full 
12 week programme and over 120 having increased their levels of 
physical activity. The data was not currently split between the Healthy 
Living Centre at Staveley and Queen’s Park Sports Centre in 
Chesterfield.

The report also referred to two individual case studies which illustrated 
the positive impact of the exercise referral programme and of the Healthy 
Living Centre on the local community in Staveley.

Arising from Members’ questions it was confirmed that the exercise 
referral programme was funded by Derbyshire County Council and was 
part of the wider health and wellbeing agenda, including work to 
overcome isolation and build aspiration, through the Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership.
  
It was suggested that progress of the exercise referral programme be 
reported to the Scrutiny Committee in May, 2020, to include Staveley 

Page 7



CCOSC 28.11.19
6

specific data, and that the Community Lifestyle Officer be invited to 
attend.

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing for his 
contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

That progress of the exercise referral programme be reported to the 
Scrutiny Committee in May, 2020, to include Staveley specific data, and 
that the Community Lifestyle Officer be invited to attend.

26   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations 
implementation monitoring schedule. It was noted that the schedule had 
been updated to include monitoring of the implementation of the 
recommendations of the community rooms report, which was scheduled 
for March, 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

27   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 December, 
2019 – 31 March, 2020. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

28   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work 
programme for 2019/20. 

Page 8



CCOSC 28.11.19
7

RESOLVED - 

That the work programme be approved and updated to include the 
decisions of the current meeting.

Page 9



This page is intentionall
[...]
e to identify these to reduce the number 
of people not being paid based on 100% liability.

4.6    Part of the UC principles was that claimants take responsibility for 
their claims and this includes notifying the DWP about changes to 
their rent.  CBC are still identifying cases where the housing costs 
for council tenants are being calculated on a 48-week rent year 
instead of a 52 weeks.  The DWP are engaged regarding this 
issue.  The DWP will not amend a UC claim in consultation with 
the CBC team, however they do put a note on the specific 
claimant’s online journal to confirm what CBC have advised.

4.7 Despite repeated representation from CBC the DWP will not 
amend the 48 week rent year calculations.

4.8 The CBC team are reviewing customers with managed payments 
to check that the correct Housing Allowances are being used in the 

Page 23



Scrutiny UC update Jan 2020 MBCF

Universal Calculation.  Cases have been identified also where the 
housing allowance is too high as well as too low. This is due to the 
1% core rent reduction each year over the last four years.  

4.9    There is a rising risk regarding delivery of Assisted Digital Claiming 
due to CAB capacity and service availability (2.3 refers).

 
4.10    At least 64 councils have now signed up to the Citizens 

Advice/LGA (Local Government Association) Council Tax 

Protocol - up from 50 two years ago. This is a good practice guide 

produced by the CAB (Appendix 4) A further 23 councils have 

said they are considering doing this to mitigate debt recovery 

actions and escalating hardship. Advice from Arvato lead officers 

is that the scheme does not add any significant value to the CBC 

operations at this time. However - sign up to this remains a 

consideration for the Council. 

4.11    CBC has started some analysis of Council Tax arrears of working 
age claimants claiming Council Tax Support (CTS) to measure 
the impact of the maximum CTS being set at 8.5%. This will help 
inform change
[...]
ould be consolidated 
before being sent to enforcement agents. 

15.Local authorities should publish a clear procedure for people to report 
complaints about all stages of recovery action. Local authorities will regularly 
monitor and, subject to requirements of commercial confidentiality and the 
Data Protection Act, publish the performance (including complaints) of those 
recovering debts on their behalf and ensure that contractual and legal 
arrangements are met.   

6 
Page 39



 

Free, confidential advice. 
Whoever you are. 
 

We help people overcome their problems and  
campaign on big issues when their voices need  
to be heard. 
 
We value diversity, champion equality, and 
challenge discrimination and harassment. 
 
We’re here for everyone. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

citizensadvice.org.uk 
Published June 2017 

Citizens Advice is an operating name of The National Association of Citizens Advice 
Bureaux. 

Registered charity number 279057. 

7 
Page 40



Appendix 5 UC Written Question 19th December – Parliamentary Business.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Elected Members Parental Leave Policy

1.0 Background

1.1 There is at present no legal right to parental leave of any 
kind for people in elected public office. This applies to 
MPs as well as members. These policy proposals can 
therefore only currently be implemented on a voluntary 
basis.

Meeting:
Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30 January, 2020

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Assistant Director, Policy and Communications

Purpose of 
reviewing 
the topic

To consider the proposed policy for parental leave for 
elected members

What are the 
objectives of 
the review?

To provide opportunity for members to consider and 
comment on the proposed policy for parental leave for 
elected members prior to its consideration by Cabinet 
and Council in February, 2020. 

Key Issues 
for Review

Draft Parental Leave Policy and key considerations 
including financial and equality and diversity impacts. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



1.2 The Chesterfield Borough Council Parental Leave Policy 
for Elected Members has been modelled on the Local 
Government Association’s Women’s Taskforce Parental 
Leave Policy. It aims to make it easier for prospective 
parents and the Council alike to plan for when members 
take parental leave. 

2.0 Current position and key milestones

2.1 The Council wishes to support its members in carrying 
out their duties and therefore wishes to consider the 
voluntarily implementation of a parental leave policy that 
grants members periods of parental leave for maternity, 
paternity and adoption as set in out Section 2 of the 
Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members (Appendix 1).

2.2 The Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members will cover 
birth and adoption.

2.3 The objective of the proposed policy is to ensure that 
insofar as possible members are able to take 
appropriate leave at the time of birth or adoption, that 
both parents are able to take leave, and that reasonable 
and adequate arrangements are in place to provide 
cover for Cabinet Members and others in receipt of 
Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) during any period 
of leave taken.

2.4 The member’s Group Leader will be consulted over 
assigning Ward casework and Ward matters for the 
period of absence. 

2.5 In order to ensure members can take appropriate leave 
it is proposed that any member taking a period of 
parental leave will be entitled to receive their basic 
allowance in full whilst on maternity, paternity or 
adoption leave. Members in receipt of an SRA shall 
continue to receive this allowance in full whilst on 

Page 44



maternity, paternity or adoption leave, and where a 
replacement is appointed to cover the period of absence 
that person shall receive an SRA on a pro-rata basis for 
the period of the temporary appointment.

2.6 A member taking parental leave,
[...]
wise feel excluded from it.

5.0 Conclusion

5.1 The Council wishes to support its members in carrying 
out their duties and therefore wishes to consider the 
voluntarily implementation of a parental leave policy that 
grants members periods of parental leave for maternity, 
paternity and adoption. 

6.0 Suggested scrutiny activity

6.1 To consider the proposed policy to inform Full Council 
decision in February 2020. 

Page 46



Document information

Report author Contact number/email

Donna Reddish 01246 345307
Donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.
uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on 
to a material extent when the report was prepared.

None

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members 
Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Date: February 2020

Review by: February 2023

Parental 
Leave Policy 
for Elected 
Members

Page 49



2

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This Policy sets out members’ entitlement to maternity, paternity, shared parental
and adoption leave and relevant allowances.

1.2 The objective of the policy is to ensure that insofar as possible members are able to
take appropriate leave at the time of birth or adoption, that both parents are able to
take leave, and that reasonable and adequate arrangements are in place to provide
cover for portfolio-holders and others in receipt of Special Responsibility Allowances
(SRA) during any period of leave taken.

1.3 Improved provision for new parents will contribute towards increasing the diversity 
of experience, age and background of local authority members. It will also assist with 

retaining experienced members and making public office more accessible to 
individuals who might otherwise feel excluded from it.

1.4 There is at present no legal right to parental leave of any kind for people in elected
public office. This applies to MPs as well as members and has been the subject of
lengthy deba
[...]
al Meeting of the Council whilst on leave, or unless the group to which they
belong loses control of the Council during their leave period, they shall return at the
end of their leave period to the same post, or to an alternative post with equivalent
status and remuneration which they held before the leave began.

5.0 Resigning from Office and Elections 

5.1 If a Member decides not to return at the end of their maternity, paternity, shared 
parental or adoption leave they must notify the Council at the earliest possible 
opportunity. All allowances will cease from the effective resignation date.

Page 52



5

5.2 If an election is held during the Member’s maternity, paternity, shared parental
or adoption leave and they are not re-elected, or decide not to stand for re-election,
their basic allowance and SRA if appropriate will cease from the Monday after the
election date when they would technically leave office.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Chesterfield Borough Council Equality Impact Assessment - Full Assessment Form

Title of the policy, project, service, function or strategy: Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members
Service Area: Policy and Communications 
Section: Democratic Services 
Lead Officer: Donna Reddish – Assessment Director Policy and Communications 
Date of assessment: MM/YY
Is the policy, project, service, function or strategy:

Existing 
Changed 
New / Proposed 

Section 1 – Clear aims and objectives

1. What is the aim of the policy, project, service, function or strategy?
The objective of the policy is to ensure that insofar as possible members are able to take appropriate leave at the 
time of birth or adoption, that both parents are able to take leave, and that reasonable and adequate 
arrangements are in place to provide cover for portfolio-holders and others in receipt of Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRA) during any period of leave taken.

2. Who is intended to benefit from the policy and how?

Improved pr
[...]
 accessibility 

standard of the council website and 
microsites - the main site audit has now 
been completed with plans for additional 
sites 

Page 62



 Planning a programme of improvements to 
achieve EU Directive accessibility standards 
by 2020 – draft plan developed 

Create communications 
work plan detailing 
month-on-month tasks 
and team activities

This has been developed as is being used to 
monitor progress, allocate resources and 
enable forward planning at Communications 
and Marketing team meetings. 

Comprehensive communications and where 
appropriate communications and engagement 
plans are developed for specific projects and 
campaigns for example the Shop Local 
Campaign. 

Create a consultations 
page on the council’s 
website to bring 
together
all live and concluded 
consultation 
information, including 
details of
Completed survey 
reports. 

This page is now up and running. This page 
appears as the first result in website search 
engines for consultation at Chesterfield 
Borough Council. 

The page displays information about live 
consultation activity, how to get involved and 
how to find out more information as well as 
links to past consultation activity. 

Continue to provide 
support to services 
planning consultation
events to ensure 
opportunities to engage 
with the council face-to 
face are developed (e.g. 
help with focus groups, 
roadshows, discussions 
with customer service). 

We have been able to increase the number of 
face to face engagement sessions (particularly 
in housing services and planning) to enable 
members of the public without internet access 
to engage. Key face to face consultations have 
included changes to the allocations policy, 
repairs and maintenance, anti-social 
behaviour, Gypsy and Traveller consultation 
and the Local Plan. With key consultation 
activity currently being developed including for 
the HS2 masterplanning project. 

For 2019/20 we have brought Leisure 
consultation back in-house to inc
[...]
 & 
Wellbeing

P
age 92



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

[Draft Work Programme 30.01.20]  [updated 07.01.20  Page 3 of 3]

Scrutiny
Meeting
Date :

Business Item : Status : Raised by : Cabinet 
Responsibility:

Scrutiny Project Groups:
30.01.20 Community Safety – 

Providing for Young 
People 

SPG Project Start Report 
approved by CCO – 26.09.19.

To consider SPG report – 
30.01.20.

Annual Scrutiny 
Work Programme  
2019

Health & 
Wellbeing

May / June 
2020

Monitoring:
Council Owned 
Community Rooms

SPG report considered by 
CCO – 26.09.19 and 
approved by Cabinet 
22.10.19.
 

Annual Scrutiny 
Work Programme 
2018

Housing

[KEY to abbreviations : 

OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  
CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee. 
EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
TBC = To be confirmed].    

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Business Transformation - Implementation of Universal Credit
	UC Appendix 1 Rent team arrears
	UC Appendix 2  Rent arrears - tenants receiving CTS with UC
	UC Appendix 3 UC Payment Case Study
	UC Appendix 4 Citizens Advice Council Tax Protocol 2017
	UC Appendix 5 UC Written Question 19th December

	5 Cabinet Member for Governance - Elected Members Parental Leave Policy
	Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members Appendix 1
	Parental Leave Policy for Elected Members Appendix 2

	6 Deputy Leader - Implementation of Communications and Engagement Strategy
	CCO Communications and Engagement Strategy Progress Jan 2020 Appendix A

	9 Scrutiny Monitoring
	10 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CCOSC 30.01.20
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30th January, 2020

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
L Collins

Councillors Kellman

Councillor J Innes, Cabinet Member for Business Transformation +
Councillor A Serjeant, Deputy Leader +++

Mick Blythe, Client Manager +
Clare Fowkes, Operational Benefits Manager +
Donna Reddish, Assistant Director – Policy and Communications ++
Carolyn Szadura, Head of Revenues +
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

+ Attended for Minute No. 32
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 36 - 37
+++ Attended for Minute No. 37

29   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dyke.

31   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 28 November, 2019 were 
presented. 



CCOSC 30.01.20
2

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

32   CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION - 
IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 

The Cabinet Member for Business Transformation, the Client Manager, 
the Head of Revenues and the Operational Benefits Manager presented a 
progress report on the implementation of Universal Credit (UC) in 
Chesterfield since the previous report to the Committee in March, 2019.  

The report referred to the continuing work by the benefits team with 
partners and stakeholders to ensure the best possible outcomes for 
claimants and the Council, including the following issues:

 The assisted claiming and budgeting support in most cases having 
been provided by the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) since April, 
2019, although data on its use was not currently available. It was 
unclear whether CAB nationally would continue to provide this 
support in 2020/21.

 The managed migration of existing claimants from legacy benefits to 
UC which had been scheduled to start in January, 2020, had been 
delayed, and a further report on this to parliament was not 
expected until Autumn, 2020.

 The Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) had been managed 
within the reduced budget for 2019/20, although this had 
necessitated payments to claimants being lower in order to 
maintain the numbers of claimants supported. The DHP budget for 
2020/21 had not yet been announced.

 A higher proportion of UC claimants had been subject to sanctions 
(reducing or stopping payment of benefit) than claimants of other 
benefits, mostly for failure to attend work focused interviews.

 Availability of IT in various locations for claimants to access their 
records was currently adequate, although this may need to be 
reviewed when managed migration was implemented in the future.  



CCOSC 30.01.20
3

The report included the latest statistical and financial information in 
respect of UC claims, including:

 Average rent arrears of Council tenants affected by UC was £459 in 
January, 2020 (having taken account of managed payments 
received by the Council direct from DWP), which was significantly 
higher than the average arrears of other Council tenants on Housing 
Benefit;

 Approximately 75% of tenants claiming UC were in rent arrears, and 
the number of such tenants had risen from 840 in February, 2019 to 
1,330 in January, 2020; 

 The total level of rent arrears was expected to rise as the number of 
tenants claiming UC increased in the future;

 The impact of UC payments being based on 52 weeks despite 
2019-20 being a 53 week rent year was being monitored, although it 
was expected this would increase the level of rent arrears.

It was noted that the Benefits Team continued to support individual 
claimants and liaise with DWP including in respect of issues of 
underpayment of the Severe Disability Premium, the Carer element not 
being included in UC awards, sole occupiers with others named on a 
tenancy who were no longer resident, tenants whose housing costs were 
still being calculated on a 48 week rent year.

The report referred to the Citizens Advice (CAB) / Local Government 
Association Council tax protocol, although officers’ advice was that this 
would not currently add significant value to the Council’s operation of UC.

Members expressed concerns regarding:

 The lack of current data from CAB on the use of the assisted 
claiming and budgeting support;

 The 5 weeks waiting period leading to increased use of foodbanks 
and increased levels of child poverty; 

 The application of sanctions, some of which had been successfully 
appealed;

 Vulnerable people having been defrauded by others persuading 
them to claim advances, there having been a few cases locally;



CCOSC 30.01.20
4

 Whether there would need to be additional IT capacity and support 
when managed migration was implemented;

 The difficulty for the Council to manage budgets given the impact of 
UC on rent and Council Tax arrears. 

Members expressed their appreciation of the work being undertaken in 
supporting claimants, and the Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for 
Business Transformation, the Client Manager, the Head of Revenues and 
the Operational Benefits Manager for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the ongoing work on the implementation of Universal Credit be 
supported.

(2) That progress of the implementation of Universal Credit be reported 
to the Committee in the summer / autumn of 2020, subject to the 
issue being included on the Committee’s work programme as part of 
the annual scrutiny work programming for 2020/21.

33   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations 
implementation monitoring schedule.

RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

34   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 February – 
31 May, 2020. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.



CCOSC 30.01.20
5

35   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work 
programme for 2019/20.

It was noted that the annual scrutiny work programming dates for the 
2020/21 work programme had been scheduled for March 24 and April 21, 
2020. 

RESOLVED - 

That the work programme be approved and updated to include the 
decisions of the current meeting.

36   CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE - ELECTED MEMBERS 
PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications presented a report 
on the proposed policy for parental leave for elected members. 

The report outlined the objective of the proposed policy as being to 
enable elected members to take appropriate leave at the time of birth or 
adoption and to ensure that reasonable arrangements were in place to 
provide cover for Cabinet Members and others in receipt of Special 
Responsibility Allowances during periods of leave. The proposed policy, 
based on the Local Government Association’s Women’s Taskforce 
Parental Leave Policy, was attached as an appendix to the report.

Arising from Members’ questions it was explained that the proposed 
policy did not relate to cases of fostering, as separate arrangements could 
apply in such cases.

It was noted that the proposed policy was due to be considered by 
Cabinet and full Council in February, 2020, and the Committee stated its 
support for the voluntary implementation of the policy. 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director – Policy and Communications 
for her contribution to the meeting.



CCOSC 30.01.20
6

RESOLVED – 

That the voluntary implementation of the proposed policy for parental 
leave for elected members be supported.

37   DEPUTY LEADER - IMPLEMENTATION OF COMMUNICATIONS AND 
ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Deputy Leader and the Assistant Director – Policy and 
Communications presented a progress report on the implementation of 
the Communications and Engagement Strategy following its approval by 
Council in July, 2018.

The report outlined progress against the objectives of the strategy, 
including:

 Four editions of the combined Your Chesterfield and Our Homes 
publication had been produced including use of infographics. 
Responses from the ‘Are you being served’ survey identified that 
the publication was seen by 72% of residents.

 The bringing together of all live and concluded consultation 
information on a consultations page on the Council’s website.

 The continued use of face to face consultation, including on 
changes to the allocations policy, repairs and maintenance, anti-
social behaviour, Gypsy and Traveller consultation, the Local Plan 
and leisure services, with further activity being developed in respect 
of the HS2 masterplan project.

 Increased use of infographics, videos, graphic design and social 
media to present information in a more accessible and 
understandable format. The Digital Communications Report for 
October and November, 2019 was attached as an appendix to the 
report. 

 Improved communication with staff, including the staff in bloom 
garden and recycled Christmas decorations competitions.

It was noted that resourcing this increased communications, marketing 
and engagement activity proved challenging at peak times. The agency 
model approach which had been piloted with Housing Services had 



CCOSC 30.01.20
7

worked well and the potential for using this approach would be discussed 
with other teams.

Members welcomed the progress and developments in the activity and 
approaches detailed in the report.  The Chair thanked the Deputy Leader 
and the Assistant Director – Policy and Communications for their 
contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the work outlined in the progress report be supported.

(2) That further progress be reported to the Committee in the next 
Council year, subject to the outcome of the annual scrutiny work 
programming for 2020/21.

38   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES 

It was reported that the Scrutiny Project Group on Community Safety and 
Providing for Young People had been continuing to gather information on 
current provision for young people and the related community safety 
concerns, with a view to developing guidance for Members to enhance 
their understanding of services available and to support their case work 
relating to young people.

RESOLVED – 

That the report from the Scrutiny Project Group be noted.


